Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services
837 Professional Encounters
Data Clarification
for
Managed Care Organizations
ASC X12N 837
Version 004010X098A1
Version 2.0

The place of service value from code source 237
A22 2300 CLM CLM05-3 – Claim Frequency
Type Code
Use the appropriate code as follows:
1 = Original
7 = Replacement
8 = Void
A23 2300 CLM CLM11-1 Related Cause Code AA = Auto Accident
AP = Another Party Responsible
EM = Employment
OA = Other Accident
Professional Services 7 Version 2.0 – 12/01/2008
Page Loop Segment Data Element Clarification
A25 2300 CLM CLM12 – Special Program
Code
01 = EPSDT
02 = Physically Handicapped Children’s Program
03 = Special Federal Funding
05 = Disability
07 = Induced Abortion – Danger to Life
08 = Induced Abortion – Rape or Incest
09 = Second Opinion or Surgery
A26 2300 DTP DTP03 – Initial Treatment
Date
CCYYMMDD
208 2300 DTP DTP03 – Related
Hospitalization Admission
Date
CCYYMMDD
211 2300 DTP DTP03 – Related
Hospitalization Discharge
Date
CCYYMMDD
215 2300 PWK PWK01 – Attachment Report
Type Code
See Implementation Guide for valid values
216 2300 PWK PWK02 – Attachment
Transmission Code
See Implementation Guide for valid values
Professional Services 8 Version 2.0 – 12/01/2008
Page Loop Segment Data Element Clarification
216 2300 PWK PWK06 – Attachment Control
Number
If PWK02 = BM, EL, EM or FX:
Maximum of 33 positions with no embedded spaces or special
characters, such as slashes, dashes, punctuation, etc.
Made up of three separate fields as follows:
Positions Information Instructions
1 – 20 Patient Account Number  Left justify, blank fill
21 – 28 From Date of Service  Use value from first service
line; MMDDCCYY
31 – 33  Sequential control number Right justified, zero filled
The attachment control number should be the same for every
attachment associated with a specific claim.
217 2300 CN1 CN101 – Contract Type Code The method by which the MCO paid its provider:
01 = DRG
02 = Per Diem
03 = Variable Per Diem
04 = Flat
05 = Capitated (NOTE: Should not reflect the MCOs payment
arrangement with a subcontractor, but should reflect how the MCO or
subcontractor paid the provider).
06 = Percent
09 = Other
A30 2300 AMT AMT01 – Amount Qualifier Use “F5” (Patient Amount Paid)
A30 2300 AMT AMT02 – Patient Amount
Paid
Total amount the patient paid on this claim
228 2300 REF REF01 – Reference
Identification Qualifier
If this service received prior authorization, use “G1” (Prior
Authorization Number)
229 2300 REF REF02 – Prior Authorization
Number
MCO’s prior authorization number, if applicable
Professional Services 9 Version 2.0 – 12/01/2008
Page Loop Segment Data Element Clarification
230 2300 REF REF01 – Reference
Identification Qualifier
Use “F8” (Original Reference Number) if this record is a replacement
or void of a previously submitted record (a value of 7 or 8 CLM105-
3).
230 2300 REF REF02 – Claim Original
Reference Number
For void or replacement records, the MCO’s original claim number.
Note that this should be a maximum of 20 positions.
232 2300 REF REF01 – Reference
Identification Qualifier
Use “X4” (CLIA number)
232 2300 REF REF02 – CLIA Number The Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendment number
247 2300 NTE NTE01 – Note Reference
Code
ADD = Additional Information
CER = Certification Narrative
DCP = Goals, Rehabilitation Potential, or Discharge Plans
DGN = Diagnosis Description
PMT = Payment
TPO = Third Party Organization Notes
247 2399 NTE NTE02 – Claim Note Text Free text remarks, if needed
250 2300 CR1 CR105 – Unit or Basis for
Measurement Code
Use “DH” (Miles)
250 2300 CR1 CR106 – Ambulance
Transport Distance
For ambulance claims, the number of miles of transport.